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PHASE OF PRADHAN MANTRI KAUSHAL VIKAS YOJANA IN BIHAR


†2327.  SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH:
SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-
(a) the phase of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana being implemented at present;


(b) the number of youths who have been given employment through all the phases of the said scheme in Bihar; and


(c) the details of the funds spent in Bihar so far on the scheme, phase-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a)       Under the Govt. of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM), the Ministry of Skill Development
and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through an extensive network of skill development centres/colleges/institutes etc. under various schemes viz.
Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), to all the sections of the society across the country. The SIM aims at enabling youth of India to get future ready & industry ready skills. Currently Ministry is implementing fourth phase of Scheme i.e. PMKVY 4.0.
(b) Under PMKVY, Skill training is imparted through Short Term Training (STT) and Up Skilling and Re-Skilling through Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). Placement opportunities have been provided to STT certified candidates and RPL involves the process of certification of already existing skills. Under PMKVY, since 2015 to 31.10.2023, 1.28 Lakh candidates have been reported placed in the State of Bihar.


(c) PMKVY 1.0 was implemented centrally. Under PMKVY 1.0, Rs. 51.59 crore was disbursed in the State of Bihar.


Under PMKVY 2.0 and PMKVY 3.0, there were two components, namely, Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) known as Central component which was implemented through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) known as State component which was implemented through State Skill Development Missions (SSDMs) of the State/UT.


Under CSCM component of PMKVY 2.0, Rs. 390.10 crore was disbursed in the State of Bihar.
Under CSSM component of PMKVY 2.0, Rs. 36.82 crore was released to State of Bihar, out of which, Rs. 5.96 crore was utilized by the State of Bihar.


Under CSCM component of PMKVY 3.0, Rs. 38.42 crore was disbursed in the State of Bihar.


PMKVY 4.0 is being implemented as a Central Sector Scheme. Under PMKVY 4.0, as on 31.10.2023, Rs. 9.24 crore has been disbursed in the State of Bihar by the Central
Government.

*****

